
Club Membership Total=36,107 (corresponding total last year: 36,087) 
By State: ACT=944; NSW=14351; VIC=5576; QLD=7861; SA=2063; WA=4308; TAS=858; NT=146 
TOTAL: 74 

Name of Event Code Club Points Mth/Yr 
NSW Open Teams Country Division 
NSW Open Teams Country Division 
NSW Open Teams Metropolitan Division 
GNOT Melb. Metro. Final 
Victorian Mixed Pairs 
Qld Master Pairs 
Remote Qualifying Events 
Remote Qualifying Events 
SA Open Trials Qualifying 
SA Mixed Pairs 
GNOT Southern Region Final 
Tas Open/Women Pairs 
Australia Wide Pairs  
HGR Womens Swiss Pairs 
HGR Restricted Swiss Pairs 
Territory Pairs 
Territory Swiss Pairs 
Territory Teams 
Bill Hughes Simultaneous Pairs 
Blue Mountains Congress 
GNOT Batemans Bay Heat 
GNOT Byron Bay Heat  
GNOT Concord Heat 
Cairns Pairs 
Cowra Congress 
Dalby Congress 
Dendy Congress 
GNOT Fremantle Heat 
GNOT Geelong Heat 
Glenelg Congress 
Great Lakes Congress 
Glen Open Pairs 
GNOT NSBC@Lindfield Heat 
GNOT NSBC@Lindfield Heat 
Hunters Hill Teams 
Holiday Bridge Tangalooma Holiday 
Ingleburn Teams 
Illawarra Swiss Pairs 
Kalgoorlie Congress 
Kenmore Novice Pairs 
GNOT Gardenvale Heat 
Lismore Teams 
Mollymook Congress 
GNOT Mollymook Heat 
Mackay Pairs 
GNOT Newcastle Heat 
GNOT North Shore Direct Qualifier 
GNOT North Shore Heat 
Nedlands Congress 
Noosa September Teams 
GNOT Narrabeen Heat 
Port Macquarie-Hastings Teams 
Pennant Hills Holiday Weekend 
GNOT Peninsula Heat 
GNOT Gold Coast Regional Final 
GNOT Far North Regional Final 
GNOT Sunshine Regional Final 
Redland Pairs 
Sanctuary Cove Swiss Pairs 
Sapphire Congress 
GNOT Sapphire Heat 
GNOT South Gippsland Heat 
Sunshine Coast Pairs 
Townsville Magnetic Teams 
Tweed Birthday Teams 
Traralgon Congress 
GNOT Traralgon Heat 
GNOT VBA Heat 
West Coast Congress 
GNOT Windsor Heat 
Wollstonecraft Pairs 
Yeppoon Congress 
NSWBA Statewide Pairs 
GNOT ERBA Regional Final 

2CT 
2CT 
2OT 
3GN 
3XP 
4MP 
4RQ 
4RQ 
5TQ 
5XP 
7FS 
7OP 
9EW 
9HP 
9HR 
9LP 
9LS 
9LT 
9YS 
BMC 
BSG 
BYG 
CDG 
CSP 
CXC 
DAC 
DPC 
FCA 
GEG 
GGC 
GKC 
GLP 
GNL 
GNL 
HHT 
HOT 
I1T 
I3S 

KEC 
KRN 
KVB 
LIT 

MMC 
MMG 
MYP 
NCG 
NDD 
NDN 
NEC 
NOS 
NRG 
PAT 
PHW 
PNG 
QDC 
QDN 
QDS 
RDP 
S2P 
SJC 
SJG 
SLG 
SUP 
TNM 
TWB 
TXA 
TXG 
VVT 
WCC 
WQA 
WTA 
YPC 
YYS 
ZG2 
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3-301 
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9-912 
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9-953 
2-020 
2-019 
2-023 
2-031 
4-590 
2-038 
4-598 
3-326 
6-764 
3-360 
5-715 
2-081 
2-070 
2-074 
2-074 
2-098 
2-011 
2-100 
2-105 
6-774 
4-632 
3-320 
2-123 
2-146 
2-146 
4-640 
2-160 
2-120 
2-120 
6-785 
4-657 
2-145 
2-227 
2-213 
2-210 
4-501 
4-501 
4-501 
4-510 
4-677 
2-234 
2-234 
3-465 
4-680 
4-690 
2-260 
3-477 
3-477 
3-301 
6-794 
2-277 
2-280 
4-699 
2-001 
3-344 
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CONGRESSES AND OTHER EVENTS SEPTEMBER 2016 

B4c ALLOCATION FOR 2017 
Your B4c allocation for 2017 was determined 
in the end of September update just com-
pleted. 
 
You will now see on the website, under the 
Club List option, both your current B4c allo-
cation for 2016, and your new allocation for 
2017 against your club.  The column of 2016 
figures will remain showing until the start of 
2017, at which time, as you would have used 
all your 2016 allocation by then, it will be 
removed. 
 
Your B4c Session Entitlements report will be 
emailed (or posted) as part of the September 
mail-out.  You can use this report to keep 
track of your various B4c sessions you have 
planned for next year. 
 
As per usual for all pdf reports, they will be 
placed on the website where you can print 
another copy in the future if you lose the one 
sent to you with this update.  You can do this 
via the Show Club Documents option on the 
website. 
 
A report for ALL clubs will also be uploaded 
to the website after the end of year update, as 
no one will then need the old report that is 
there now.  That report can be accessed via 
the Download page if needed. 
 
 
THEY HAVE DONE IT! 
For a long time now, North Shore (previously 
know as Lindfield) has been Australia's big-
gest bridge club, by home club membership.  
As at the latest update, North Shore had 1139 
home club members. 

The South Australian Bridge Association 
(SABA) as at the last update had 1161 home 
club members, so have knocked North Shore 
off the top spot. 
 
 
STATEMENTS 
Your Q3/16 quarterly Statements will be 
mailed to all clubs in early October.  Please 
check the total amounts owing, and only pay 
what is outstanding. 
 
The total shown will match any invoices is-
sued to you, unless you have overpaid in the 
past, and you should only pay the amount 
shown on the Statement, NOT the sum of 
your invoices. 
 
There were 10 clubs with a credit amount 
prior to running the September update, and 
these 10 clubs were emailed requesting to 
only pay the amount owing, which is the in-
voiced amount less the credit amount.  Even 
after the update there are still two clubs, de-
spite being issued a quarterly invoice, still in 
credit, so they do not owe the Centre anything 
at this time!! 
 
 
DAYS TO PAY 
At a recent meeting with the ABF Treasurer 
he indicated that the ABF Management Com-
mittee are considering changing the period 
you have to pay an invoice from 90 days to 30 
days.  If this happens, it will probably be 
phased in in the first quarter of 2017. 
 
I will keep you posted as I hear more. 
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OVERALL MASTER 
 101109 FRANCIS NEVILLE 4-555 356.45 
 561789 HANS SARTAJ 2-006 324.22 
 45632 NEILL BRUCE 2-006 313.29 
 759181 NEWMAN JOHN 2-006 305.96 
 7226 BROWN TERRY 2-006 294.68 
 24732 GUMBY PAULINE 2-006 289.04 
 35238 LAZER WARREN 2-006 284.58 
 232637 KANETKAR AVINASH 2-067 277.21 
 94625 HAFFER JOACHIM 5-701 275.18 
 121541 ROSENDORFF NIGEL 2-006 266.36 
 
SILVER, GOLD & EMERALD GRAND MASTER 
 101109 FRANCIS NEVILLE 4-555 356.45 
 561789 HANS SARTAJ 2-006 324.22 
 45632 NEILL BRUCE 2-006 313.29 
 7226 BROWN TERRY 2-006 294.68 
 24732 GUMBY PAULINE 2-006 289.04 
 35238 LAZER WARREN 2-006 284.58 
 232637 KANETKAR AVINASH 2-067 277.21 
 94625 HAFFER JOACHIM 5-701 275.18 
 121541 ROSENDORFF NIGEL 2-006 266.36 
 22381 GILL PETER 2-006 262.31 
 
GRAND MASTER 
 774596 MILNE LIAM 2-113 256.72 
 568201 MELBOURNE HOWARD 5-701 255.84 
 324043 WOOD VIV 6-795 255.14 
 325041 GRIFFITHS NYE 2-113 234.99 
 155470 CARTER MALCOLM 4-555 231.51 
 656658 HOLLANDS PETER 3-480 228.44 
 599964 JENNER-O'SHEA WILLIAM 2-006 206.18 
 607630 DOECKE MIKE 5-701 199.33 
 889237 HARLEY DEE 3-368 188.45 
 680907 MILLER ERROL 4-560 153.84 
 
GOLD LIFE MASTER 
 759181 NEWMAN JOHN 2-006 305.96 
 695602 DAWSON ALISON 4-680 194.39 
 659444 PERRIN MURRAY 4-555 185.94 
 695221 BROWN VANESSA 2-006 171.22 
 733679 ASSAEE BIJAN 2-120 145.50 
 679097 LISLE VICKY 2-237 135.66 
 2372 VEARING FRANK 3-405 134.71 
 592171 FOX RICHARD 4-555 133.37 
 736325 HENBEST MAXIM 9-995 131.04 
 256390 GEHRKE DOROTHY 4-560 123.42 
 
SILVER LIFE MASTER 
 149365 VADAS MATHEW 2-061 162.45 
 889245 ST CLAIR ANNA 3-368 140.18 
 804517 THOMPSON JAMIE 9-995 137.93 
 636193 OZENIR SERHAT 3-301 134.99 
 726249 COOPER RENEE 9-995 133.91 
 730254 RIDLEY TIMOTHY 4-657 116.07 
 773883 BARBOUR JEAN 3-440 109.20 
 698776 SHEEDY TERRENCE 4-640 101.58 
 374581 YANG JOHN 3-301 100.87 
 695637 WILLIAMS STEPHEN 1-851 99.99 

BRONZE LIFE MASTER 
 764914 WILSON DEANA 6-795 208.66 
 666701 REYNOLDS JANE 6-785 167.51 
 711470 ASHTON SOPHIE 2-006 131.94 
 826782 NICHOLSON GREG 3-440 119.25 
 321729 GOSNEY GREGORY 4-545 104.59 
 308749 MORIN CASSIE 6-788 101.11 
 796468 GAMMON SUSANNE 6-795 84.33 
 130613 BAKER ERIC 4-640 83.74 
 817198 KHEMKA GARRY 4-682 82.56 
 790443 LI EILEEN 4-555 82.54 
 
LIFE MASTER 
 741337 BRAUN DANIEL 9-995 156.14 
 634891 HYLAND ANNETTE 4-560 102.90 
 698113 SKLARZ JO 6-795 100.48 
 717754 PLUNKETT MARGARET 4-545 97.07 
 749656 HEYWOOD JO-ANNE 3-442 91.01 
 732230 FLETCHER TREVOR 4-682 80.48 
 434493 SENIOR CECILE 3-376 75.84 
 696609 KENT BARBARA 4-572 75.73 
 768261 GILBERT KATHY 2-006 72.60 
 775355 GILBERT MAX 2-006 69.61 
 
**NATIONAL MASTER 
 731714 FLEET HELEN 5-701 73.73 
 720003 CLARK ROBYN 4-572 67.73 
 503851 ARENDTS HELEN 6-788 63.02 
 683280 NEILD RUTH 2-105 59.55 
 509418 MURTAGH ROSS 4-572 56.30 
 807265 HAPEK SUE 5-701 55.16 
 256651 JONSBERG ARNE 4-528 54.89 
 666084 SLEAT PAT 2-227 53.11 
 673927 LADNER PEGGY 4-590 51.16 
 331589 WILKINSON ROBERT 4-560 49.09 
 
*NATIONAL MASTER 
 677019 STEAD CHRIS 1-851 158.75 
 771058 SYMONS FAYE 3-315 114.20 
 867519 UPSALL DENIS 3-315 110.68 
 833274 CARSON GRAHAM 2-021 89.42 
 668206 MOORE ROSE 6-795 81.64 
 417440 VARGA SANDOR 3-379 72.33 
 844292 VAN BAKEL WILLIAM 4-590 70.11 
 125679 STEPHENSON EVELYN 3-348 64.13 
 480991 PACKER MIMI 6-795 63.88 
 743577 TIERNEY KEN 3-477 61.31 
 
NATIONAL MASTER 
 925160 SMITH MATTHEW 9-995 172.92 
 923575 MUNRO TIM 6-788 112.74 
 882917 BISHOP BILL 4-690 111.55 
 899216 BRAHMA GWYNEIRA 6-774 95.82 
 932817 LI YUMIN 2-120 88.34 
 206849 PEARSON TERRY 5-715 71.51 
 684791 LARTER CHRIS 9-995 65.04 
 726273 FULLER KIRSTYN 9-995 64.12 
 578274 RAYANI PARVEEN 2-031 63.29 
 892769 JI XUE KUI 5-701 62.17 

*STATE MASTER 
 833037 BROOME MARTIN 6-792 90.20 
 847283 ZHANG MING 3-301 89.64 
 877514 JEPPESEN FAY 4-560 87.42 
 775592 LEACH CHRISTOPHER 3-406 86.61 
 853232 CHEW JESSICA 6-774 84.91 
 833029 BROOME VALERIE 6-792 79.61 
 431559 CHRISTIE ANGELINE 4-620 66.59 
 792691 BILLINGHAM SYLVIA 2-145 58.32 
 577782 RAYANI JAMALUDDIN 2-031 56.17 
 869112 DARLING MARINA 3-480 53.28 
 
STATE MASTER 
 935220 MCMAHON CHARLES 2-267 121.32 
 959529 DING CHEN 3-301 77.60 
 853453 BENTLEY ROY 2-032 53.94 
 864145 THYER STEPHEN 6-772 53.84 
 940453 ZULFIQAR FIRDOUS 2-032 52.93 
 899208 KARIM REZAUL 6-774 51.98 
 854425 MCNAMEE PETER 4-657 50.71 
 857998 PEACOCK AILSA 9-995 49.76 
 920673 BEEBY JANE 2-259 49.03 
 827207 TRACEY LYN 4-632 48.92 
 
*REGIONAL MASTER 
 822086 GRECH NORMAN 2-210 37.80 
 878731 SIMS ALAN 3-440 34.49 
 795496 LEE ESTHER 2-120 33.98 
 142468 MCCONNELL PETER 3-320 27.88 
 789471 LANGLEY RHONDA 2-259 27.35 
 603597 GIBB MIKE 2-069 25.59 
 813915 SADLER FAYE 3-360 25.13 
 553816 HARTEL INGRID 4-572 23.49 
 705241 PARK VERDUN 4-572 22.38 
 562459 SPEARE JUDY 4-572 22.02 
 
REGIONAL MASTER 
 876119 DEMPSTER COLIN 2-210 45.55 
 47643 LOVE LEONIE 2-016 39.14 
 873411 VAN KRUISTUM SIMON 4-590 37.02 
 231134 BISCOE JANE 2-006 35.64 
 730343 BUDGEON JANINE 4-650 31.68 
 746622 CAMPBELL MARIA 3-301 30.98 
 849448 BOURKE COLLEEN 3-301 29.77 
 861286 NORTH KATE 6-795 29.61 
 814903 BUCKLEY AIDAN 4-528 27.92 
 923151 RENAUD TANYA 2-006 27.67 
 
**LOCAL MASTER 
 935212 MCMAHON JOHN 2-267 90.83 
 587168 BAKER ANN 2-006 62.49 
 897957 PAYNE COLIN 6-754 49.42 
 687014 CANARIS HELENA 2-259 33.17 
 943053 HEMMINGWAY ALAN 2-160 32.72 
 899232 HAZRA HASAN 6-774 32.48 
 167894 BAKAS JOANNE 5-701 31.84 
 702293 LITTLE JANICE 4-680 31.02 
 702307 BURT JOHN 4-680 31.02 
 877859 BOYLE MICHEL 2-023 28.47 

*LOCAL MASTER 
 930903 VAN WEEREN HANS 2-120 68.87 
 980821 ENGLAND CLYDE 6-778 68.32 
 707937 WANIGARATNE ABIGAIL 4-545 64.88 
 959936 PLUMB JAN 2-213 59.90 
 959944 PLUMB DONALD 2-213 59.68 
 960845 GLUCK SYLVIA 3-318 54.18 
 924016 SPELMAN RICHARD 4-566 50.47 
 944750 BYRNES ALLAN 4-632 41.90 
 942987 PARKES STEVEN 4-632 39.37 
 942979 SULIMAN UNIS 4-632 35.11 
 
LOCAL MASTER 
 949736 SUNDERASAN LAKSHMI 9-995 89.06 
 905976 ROGERS JOHN 2-006 69.91 
 939285 ROBERTS WING 2-006 59.57 
 950114 SYLVESTER ELISABETH 2-006 56.04 
 977063 BROOKS BEVIN 5-701 43.35 
 922412 ROBINSON PETER 2-120 37.66 
 930301 LUKE-PAREDI JACK 9-995 37.61 
 963658 COLENBRANDER HEIDI 2-210 34.76 
 944742 TAYLOR PETER 4-632 34.14 
 977081 O'CONNELL NICKY 6-784 32.75 
 
CLUB MASTER 
 962813 SMITH LORI 5-704 55.76 
 972436 LANGDON RACHEL 4-555 40.78 
 884553 JACOBS NATASHA 2-152 36.85 
 941506 HURST RAY 2-210 27.95 
 882313 BARTLEY GEORGE 9-995 27.68 
 953970 BORTHWICK MARIETA 2-210 23.75 
 885411 PENHEY HARRIET 6-793 22.44 
 967343 WALSH NICHOLAS 3-460 21.94 
 944963 MCMAHON GEORGIE 2-006 20.39 
 938009 TAN PATRICIA 4-528 19.93 
 
GRADUATE MASTER 
 942847 PHILLIPS ALEX 9-995 51.27 
 985813 BESPROSVAN EDUARDO 4-620 32.61 
 180416 BASILE LISA 4-620 22.91 
 967531 BRADY CHRISTINE 5-708 20.58 
 949043 HARDWICK CLIVE 5-701 19.79 
 504051 THORNE JENNIFER 2-170 17.79 
 955973 GAO MORGAN 9-995 16.60 
 986240 KEIL BARBARA 5-708 16.19 
 945307 DRIVER PAUL 1-851 15.86 
 985252 WORKMAN LANCE 4-620 15.28 
 
NIL MASTER 
 991554 CHEN KAIPING 6-795 90.97 
 973416 ZARNOWSKI ALEX 3-326 55.58 
 1001566 COOKE INGRID 5-701 32.87 
 993425 ZHAO KIMBERLEY 6-778 29.62 
 970190 O'REILLY JACK 9-995 20.27 
 995428 DIEPERINK PETER 5-701 20.11 
 981036 O'REILLY REBECCA 9-995 19.50 
 994431 SCHMIDLI PETER 9-995 18.38 
 993948 GORY ALLAN 3-301 17.82 
 960160 CSIMA LISA 5-701 16.79 

McCUTCHEON RESULTS AS AT SEPTEMBER 30th 2016 ( P rovisional)  
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